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CHAPTER 20 — S.F.No. 152 

An act relating to conciliation courts, traffic violations bureaus, and ordinance 
violations bureaus; eliminating certain obsolete provisions; repealing lllinnesota Statutes 
1982, chapters 491; 492; and 493. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 491.01; 491.02; 49l.(§; 491.04; 

491.05; 491%; 491.07; 491.(& 492.01; 492.02; 492.03; 492.04; 492.05; 
492.06; 493.01; 493.02; 493.03; app 493.04; ar_e repealed. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This gt i_s effective th_e d_ay following final enactment. 
Approved April 6, 1983- 

CHAPTER 21 -- S.F.No. 221 

An act relating to state property; providing for the conveyance of certain property 
to the city of Tracy. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. TRACY LAND CONVEYANCE. % commissioner o_f revenue shall convey, without money consideration, 

py guitclaim gle_eq Q a _f_o_rg approved by yhe attorney general, 39 ’ch_e fly o_f 
Tracy, al_l r_ighp Q1315 Q1 interest o_f E state i_n th_e following described property: 
PL‘t g‘ th_e Northwest One-guarter pf flip Northwest One-quarter (NW1/4 
NW1/4) o_f Section Twenty-four (24), Townslgp E hundred fine (109), Range 
Forty (49; described a_s follows: Beginning at g point Four hundred thirty-five 
f_eg (435) North o_f Northwest corner pf Block Four Q; Lichty’s Third Addition 
t_o Cfiy o_f Tracy, thence running North T_w(_) hundred thirty—five f£e_t (235) 
parallel wig First ]_3_2§t Street, thence running _Eas__t 1 hundred twenty-five@ 
(SE) parallel @ % Hollett Street, thence running South :\_v_o hundred 
thirty-five Egg Qfi) parallel wfl First E_a_st Street, thence running West1 
hundred twenty-five f_e£t (525) parallel Hollett Street t_o pl_a§ Q‘ 
beginning, a_ll Section Twenty-four (EL Township Q_n_e hundred E (109), 
Range Forty §40[. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
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This ggj i_s_ effective 1:3 Qy after final enactment. 
Approved April 6, 1983 

CHAPTER 22 —— S.F.No. 224 

An act relating to local government; permitting the city of Big Falls and part of 
Koochiching county to join a hospital district. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. HOSPITAL DISTRICT TERRITORY; BIG FALLS; 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY. 
l‘l_1p governing l_3_9_dy o_f Q o_f Falls fly request tl_1<_: annexation o_f 

th_e c_ity t_o g hospital district i_n Itasca county organized under Minnesota 
Statutes, sections 447.31 _t9_ 447.37, without regard t_o fly contiguity reguirement 
9_f Qigg sections. 

T_h_e Koochiching county board may, acting Q th_e unorganized townships 
described i_n_ tl1_i§ section, request th_e annexation o_f those townships t_o in hospital 
district i_n_ Itasca county organized under sections 4-47.31 Q 447.37 without regard 
tp apy contiguity requirement o_f those sections. 

Thg following unorganized townships located ip Koochiching county: 15_4 
North, Range _2§ West; Q North, Range Q West; Q North, Range 21 West; Q North, Range 2_6 West; 6_4 North, Range Q West; Q4 North, Range 2_6 West; Q North, Range Q West; 6_3 North, Range gg West. 

Llie annexation shall M pp requested unless approved py g majority o_f 
th_e electors Q‘ Q: c_ity o_f I_3_ig Falls E o_f th_e unorganized townships voting 
together a_t 3 regular g special election. 

See. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. 
This §:_t is effective separately E each o_f fie fly o_f gig Falls E 

Koochiching county Q Qy after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 
645.021, subdivision ; py it_s governing body. ' 

Approved April 6, 1983 

CHAPTER 23 — S.F.No. 270 
An act relating to financing of jail facilities of Hennepin county; authorizing the 

issuance of general obligation bonds. 
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